rate risk to short term earnings, they do not capture risk within the current
balance sheet beyond twelve months. The Company uses fair market value of equity
analyses to help identify longer-term risk that may reside on the current
balance sheet. The fair market value of equity is represented by the present
value of all future income streams generated by the current balance sheet. The
Company measures the fair market value of equity as the net present value of all
asset and liability cash flows discounted at forward rates suggested by the
current Treasury curve plus appropriate credit spreads. This representation of
the change in the fair market value of equity under different rate scenarios
gives insight into the magnitude of risk to future earnings due to rate changes.
Management has set policy limits relating to declines in the market value of
equity. The table below contains the analysis, which illustrates the effects of
an immediate and sustained parallel change in interest rates as of December 31,
2006:

   % Change in   % Change in Fair
Change in Interest Rates   Net Interest Income   Market Value of Equity
-------------------------------------------------------------------------

   +200 basis points   10%   11%
   +100 basis points   5%   6%
   Stable Rates   ----   ----
   -100 basis points   (5%)   (7%)
   -200 basis points   (12%)   (15%)

   28

Interest Rate Sensitivity Position

The following table presents the Company's gap or interest rate risk position at
December 31, 2006 for the various time periods indicated.

   Variable   0-90   91-180   181-364   1-5   Over 5
(Dollars in thousands)   Rate   days   days   days   years   Years   Total
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Earning assets:
   Loans:
   Taxable   $133,442   $23,973   $9,999   $31,014   $292,272   $7,132   $497,832

[…]

through comprehensive income in the year in which they occur. SFAS No. 158 was
adopted on a prospective basis as required. Prior years' amounts have not been
restated.

The prior accounting for defined pension and other postretirement plans allowed
for delayed recognition of changes in plan assets and benefit obligations and
recognition of a liability that may have been less than the underfunded status
of the plans or an asset for plans that may have been underfunded. The following
table illustrates the incremental effect

   44

of applying SFAS No. 158 for the Company's defined benefit pension plan and the
SERP on individual line items in the Company's consolidated balance sheet as of
December 31, 2006.

   Adjustment
   ------------------------
   Defined Benefit
(Dollars In Thousands)   Before Adoption   Plan   SERP   After Adoption
   ---------------------------------------------------------------

Other intangible assets   $   1,459   $   --   (303)   $   1,156
Other assets   17,495   1,068   240   18,803
   ---------   ----

Edgar Filing: CASS INFORMATION SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-K

64

   Total assets   857,466   1,068   (63)   858,471
   ---------   ----
Other liabilities   7,986   3,784   335   12,105
   ---------   ----
   Total liabilities   770,431   3,784   335   774,550
   ---------   ----
Accumulated comprehensive income (loss)   144   (2,716)   (398)   (2,970)
   Total shareholders' equity   87,035   (2,716)   (398)   83,921
   Total liabilities and shareholders' equity   857,466   1,068   (63)   858,471

A summary of the activity in the Plan's projected benefit obligation, assets,
funded status and amounts recognized in the Company's consolidated balance
sheets at December 31, 2006 and 2005, is as follows:

(In thousands)   2006   2005
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Projected benefit obligation:
   Balance, January 1   $  26,535   $ 22,951
   Service cost   1,554   1,292